

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SHAFIQ RASUL *et al.*,
Petitioners / Appellants,

versus

GEORGE WALKER BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents / Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
In Support of *Petitioners / Appellants in No. 02-5288*

DAVID P. SHELDON, Esq.
DC Bar # 446039
Law Offices of David P. Sheldon
512 8th Street, S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 546-9575

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers

DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR., Esq.
BRENNA & BRENNA
31 East Main Street, Suite 2000
Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 454-2000 X 12
drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com

National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers, Military Law
Committee, Co-Chair
On Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATIONS and DISCLOSURES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RELIANCE ON “SOVEREIGNTY” WAS FUNDAMENTALLY MISPLACED.	1
A. The Court Failed to Consider Applicable <i>Congressional</i> Enactments.	1
B. Guantanamo Bay Occupies a Unique Legal Status Which the Court Below Failed to Recognize or Apply to Its Analysis of the Issues.	4
C. The Court’s Reliance on <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> Was Plain Error.	6
II. The Term “Enemy Combatant” is Meaningless to This Litigation.	9
CONCLUSIONS	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	9
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	3
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)	2, 3
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9 th Cir. 1946)	12
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	10
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	14
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	6, 8, 14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	1
<i>U.S. v. Garwood</i> , 16 M.J. 863 (N-MC CMR, 1983).	12
<i>U.S. v. Garwood</i> , 20 M.J. 148 (CMA 1985).	12
<i>United States v. Benitez</i> , 741 F.2d 1312 (11 th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 189 (S.D. NY 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __ 2001 U.S. LEXIS 6530 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Erdos</i> , 474 F.2d 157 (4 th Cir. 1973)	5
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933)	5, 6

<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4 th Cir. 1990)	4
**United States v. Noriega , 808 F.Supp 791 (S.D. Fl. 1992)	3, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 388 F.Supp 298 (E.D. VA, 1975)	5
<i>United States v. The Schooner “Peggy,”</i> 5 U.S. 103 (1801)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct., Berlin, Germany, 1979).	2
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948)	1, 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 8, U.S. Constitution	11
**Article IV, § 3, cl. 2, U.S. Constitution	1

REGULATIONS

Army Regulation [AR] 190-8, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> (1997).	14, 15
**Department of Defense Directive [DODD] 2310.1 (1994), <i>DoD Program for Enemy Prisoners of War (EPOW) and other Detainees</i>	13, 14

STATUTES

**18 U.S.C. § 7(3)	4, 5
**28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 9
**28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(4)	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a)(2)	2

42 U.S.C. § 1701(b)(1)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1442(d)	3
<i>Classified Information Procedures Act</i> , 18 U.S.C. App. § 1 <i>et seq</i>	15
<i>Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq</i>	1
<i>Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act of 2000</i> , 18 U.S.C. § 3261, <i>et seq.</i> ,	2
<i>Uniform Code of Military Justice</i> , 10 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	10

TEXTS and OTHER AUTHORITIES

**Department of Defense Dictionary of Military Terms	10, 11
Executive Order # 13268, dated July 2, 2002	3
G. Solis, <i>Marines and Military Law in Vietnam: Trial By Fire</i> , (Washington, DC: Superintendent of Documents, 1989)	11
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Non-Extraterritoriality of “Special Territorial Jurisdiction” of the United States</i> , 24 Yale J. Int’l L. 305 (1999)	6
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, 2000 Ed.</i> , Rule 916(c), <i>Rules for Courts-Martial</i> . . .	10
William W. Bishop, Jr., <i>International Law: Cases and Materials</i> , 3 rd ed. (Boston: Little, Brown & Co., 1971)	5, 6

TREATIES

**1949 Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War	4, 10, 11
**1949 Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War .	3, 4, 10, 11, 13
**International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights ,	7-9, 13, 14
